

**SECTION II-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 8573 OF  
2013 AND 2343 OF 2014**

**WITH  
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 4877, 4878 OF 2015 &  
6203 AND 6204 OF 2014**

**(Applications for exemption from filing official  
translation, Direction and exemption from filing certified  
copy of impugned order)**

<b>ANUPAMA SHARMA &amp; ANR.</b>	<b>...PETITIONERS</b>
<b>VERSUS</b>	
<b>STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ANR.</b>	<b>...RESPONDENTS</b>

**OFFICE REPORT**

SLP (Crl.) No. 8573 of 2013

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29<sup>th</sup> November, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Perused the letter circulated by  
learned counsel for the petitioners.**

**Exemption granted.**

**Issue notice.**

**In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of  
Criminal Complaint Case No. 1756(C) of 2010  
in the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate,  
First Class, Patna."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that M/s. Samir Ali Khan and Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocates have filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 respectively.

It is further submitted that counsel for respondent No.2 has filed counter affidavit with application for direction and exemption from filing official translation. The applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 4878 and 4877 of 2015 and same have been included in the Paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (Crl.) No. 2343 of 2014

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Perused the letter.  
Delay condoned.  
Issue notice.  
Tag with SLP(Crl) No. 8573 of 2013."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the respondents by registered A.D. Post.

It is submitted that A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No.1, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No.1, so far. Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No.2.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Avinash Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Samir Ali Khan, Advocate  
Mr. Mohit Kumar Shah, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa